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RIDF PROJECTS IN BIHAR

1844. SHRI DULAL CHANDRA GOSWAMI:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) The details of the programme being implemented for rural infrastructure development in the country;

(b) The details of assistance provided for training and other service from Rural Infrastructure Development Fund (RIDF) for rural and infrastructure development during the last three years, State-wise; and

(c) The details of rural development works completed in Bihar from the RIDF during the last three years and the current financial year, year-wise and district-wise?
Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DR. BHAGWAT KARAD)

(a): The Ministry of Rural Development (MoRD) is implementing a number of welfare schemes in rural areas for bringing an overall improvement in the quality of life of the people, strengthening livelihood opportunities, promoting self-employment, development of infrastructure etc. These include Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi
NREGS), Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana — Gramin (PMAY-G), Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak
Yojana (PMGSY), Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana — National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM), Deen Dayal Upadhayay — Gramin Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY) etc.

In addition, National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) is implementing various schemes for development of critical infrastructure in rural areas under various funds, such as, Rural Infrastructure Development Fund (RIDF), Long Term Irrigation Fund (LTIF), Micro Irrigation Fund (MIF), Dairy processing and Infrastructure Fund (DIDF), Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Fund (FIDF).

(b): The extant guidelines under RIDF do not have provision for training and other services.

(c): The year-wise and district-wise details of rural development works completed in Bihar with RIDF assistance during the last three years and the current financial year are given in Annexure.
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Details of RIDF Projects completed in Bihar:-

Annexure

(Rs. lakh)
Sr. District 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (as on 30
No. November, 2022)
No. of | Amount No. of Amount No. of | Amount No. of Amount
Proje | Disbursed | Projects | Disbursed | Projec | Disbursed | Projects | Disbursed
cts ts
1 | Araria 1 604.5 - - - - 29 9005.35
2 | Arwal - - - - - - 1 106.41
3 | Aurangabad - - 2 307.64 - - 4 419.99
4 | Banka 4 6902.78 1 5.21 1 631.17 22 22337.99
5 | Begusarai - - - - - - - -
6 | Bhagalpur 2 1564.84 - - - - 45 3046.25
7 | Bhojpur 1 720.98 - - - - - -
8 | Buxar 5 160.95 4 945.75 2 856.62 - -
9 | Darbhanga - - - - - - - -
10 | East 10 1442.85 10 1911.36 2 540.1 - =
Champaran
11 | Gaya 2 1021.08 1 510.54 - - 2 1290.52
12 | Gopalganj - - - - - - - -
13 | Jamui 5 3334.59 - - - - 1 13234.46
14 | Jehanabad 2 1688.07 - - - - 19 2338.38
15 | Kaimur 4 1977.54 2 165.17 - - 61 4345.13
16 | Katihar 9 3992.42 4 330.08 - - 16 122.33
17 | Khagaria 4 1879.01 1 600.36 1 345.37 6 262.7
18 | Kishanganj 4 1372.4 1 91.25 1 404.02 - -
19 | Lakhisarai 4 1652.15 1 249.81 2 634.25 - -
20 | Madhepura - - 1 292.9 - - - -
21 | Madhubani 1 628.86 - - - - 21 659.8
22 | Munger - - - - - - 15 1290.15
23 | Muzaffarpur 5 1088.58 - - - - 31 475.76
24 | Nalanda 4 545.54 11 7037.64 1 376.05 56 8856.01
25 | Nawada - - 3 1419.17 - - 1 183.64
26 | Patna 1 1469.94 6 4173.83 - - 1 312.62
27 | Purnia - - 1 1985.29 - - - -
28 | Rohtas 6 1662.9 1 55.29 3 692.54 6 1513.11
29 | Saharsa 3 1989.36 - - - - - -
30 | Samastipur 7 4530.82 4 726.1 2 1735.93 - -
31 | Saran 1 1585.69 - - 1 75.42 - -
32 | Sheikhpura 2 1380.72 - - - - 1 1817.99
33 | Sheohar 1 653.55 1 653.55 - - - -
34 | Sitamarhi 2 1222.06 - - 1 378.62 72 2217.03
35 | Siwan 1 629.54 1 629.54 - - - -
36 | Supaul - - - - - - - -
37 | Vaishali 3 758.37 1 252.79 - - 18 246.44
38 | West - - - - 1 396.83 - -
Champaran
Total 94 46460.09 57 22343.27 18 7066.92 428 74082.06

Source: NABARD

